Village of McGrew, Nebraska 262 East 3rd Street, Rt 2 Box 844, McGrew, Nebraska Public Hearing - Budget Thursday, September 12, 2024

- I. Call to Order: The public hearing on the budget for the Village of McGrew was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Kevin Ross. Roll was taken by Clerk, Courtney Cerny. Board of Trustee Members present: Kevin Ross, Vic Staab, Judi Doty, Tom Cooper, and Penny Cooper. Board of Trustee Absent: none. The Clerk declared that a quorum was present. The Open Meetings Act was placed on the table to the East of the room. The notice of this meeting was published in the Star Herald and posted in the Pink Palace, McGrew Fire Hall, and Community Center.
- II. Pledge of Allegiance:
- III. Open Public Hearing: The public hearing for the budget was open.
- IV. Budget Hearing: John Winter at Lengemann & Associates, P.C. prepared the budget. Kevin Ross mentioned that the property tax request increased by \$3,284.77 to \$19,949.77. We could have called John Winter at Lengemann & Associates, P.C. if there were questions. However, there were none.
- V. Public Comments: None
- VI. Close Public Hearing: The public hearing for the budget was closed.
- VII. Action: Staab made a motion to approve the 2024-2025 budget. It was seconded by P. Cooper. Roll call vote was taken: Doty, Yes; T. Cooper, Yes; Staab, Yes; P. Cooper, Yes; and Ross, Yes. Motion carried.
- VIII. Adjournment: Staab made a motion to close the public hearing at 7:06 pm. It was seconded by P. Cooper. Yes: Ross, Staab, Doty, T. Cooper, and P. Cooper. Nays: None. Motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted,

Courtney Cerny Village Clerk/Treasurer Kevin Ross Chairman

Village of McGrew, Nebraska 262 East 3rd Street, Rt 2 Box 844, McGrew, Nebraska Public Hearing to Set Final Tax Request Thursday, September 12, 2024

- I. Call to Order: The Public Hearing to Set Final Tax Request for the Village of McGrew was called to order at 7:07 p.m. by Chairman Kevin Ross following the public hearing for the budget. The same members were at both meetings. The notice of this meeting was published in the Star Herald and posted in the Pink Palace, McGrew Fire Hall, and Community Center.
- II. Open Public Hearing: The public hearing for the property tax request and tax rate was open.
- III. Tax Request: John Winter at Lengemann & Associates, P.C. prepared the budget. Kevin Ross mentioned that the tax rate is 0.378446. It is Resolution 2024-04. We could have called John Winter at Lengemann & Associates P.C. if there were questions. However, there were none.
- IV. Public Comments: None
- V. Close Public Hearing: The public hearing for the budget was closed.
- VI. Action: Staab made a motion adopt resolution 2024-04 to set property tax request at \$19,949.77 and the tax rate to 0.378446. It was seconded by Doty. Roll call vote was taken: Ross, Yes; T. Cooper, Yes; P. Cooper, Yes; Doty, Yes; and Staab, Yes. Motion carried.
- VII. Adjournment: There being nothing further to discuss, Chairman Ross adjourned the meeting at 7:15 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Courtney Cerny Village Clerk/Treasurer Kevin Ross Chairman